

**FILED**

APR 03 2016

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 33355-8-III

Spokane County Superior Court Case No. 13-3-02021-0  
The Honorable Linda Tompkins  
Spokane County Superior Court Trial Judge

DAVID ALLEN CUMMINGS,	)	
	)	
Appellant,	)	
	)	Court of Appeals No.33355-8III
vs.	)	Sup. Ct. No. 13-3-02021-0
	)	
MICHELLE L. CUMMINGS,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	
_____	)	

---

**RESPONSIVE BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT**

---

Ellen M. Hendrick, WSBA #33696  
 Law Office of Ellen M. Hendrick  
 1403 West Broadway Avenue  
 Spokane, Washington 99201  
 Phone: 509-456-6036  
 Facsimile: 509-456-6932  
 hendricklaw@comcast.net  
 Attorney for Michelle L. Cummings

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....1

II. RESPONDENT’S COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    1. Preparation for Trial .....3

    2. Trial Exhibits and Stipulations at Trial.....4

    3. Exhibits submitted for trial: .....4

    4. Stipulations at trial:.....6

    5. Testimony And Evidence Presented On Spousal Maintenance.....7

    6. Incomes and Financial Obligations of Parties At Time of Trial:.....8

    7. Standard of living during the parties’ marriage:.....15

    8. Testimony regarding the nature of Mr. Cummings’ business,  
    “Professional Appraisals:” .....15

    9. Testimony and Evidence Re Distribution of Real Properties .....16

III. Oral Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law .....21

    1. Nature and Extent of Community Property: .....21

    2. Nature and Extent of Separate Property: .....21

    3. Duration of the Marriage: .....22

    4. Economic Circumstances of Each Spouse at time of Division of  
    Property: .....23

5.	Other factors the Court considered in distributing the parties’ community real properties:.....	26
6.	Written Findings and Conclusions and Decree .....	31
IV.	LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	32
1.	The standard of review in a property distribution pursuant to a dissolution of marriage action is abuse of discretion. ....	35
2.	Because the Appellant failed to assign error to the finding of fact, set forth in Section 2.1 of the Final Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, that finding becomes a verity for the purpose of this appeal.....	36
3.	It is improper for the Appellant to ask this Court to re-distribute in isolation only two properties of the total number of the parties’ community property previously distributed at trial. ....	37
4.	The trial court carefully considered all the evidence and applied all of the factors set forth in RCW 26.09.080 in making its findings of fact and conclusions of law and final distribution of the parties’ properties and liabilities.....	37
5.	Even if this Court determines that the trial Court did not consider all of the factors set forth in RCW 26.09.080, substantial evidence was before the trial Court to support the Court’s findings of fact and conclusions of law and its ultimate distribution of the parties’ property and liabilities in its entirety. ....	41

6. This Court should award attorney fees to Mrs. Cummings.....47

V. CONCLUSION.....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Burrill v. Burrill</u> , 113 Wash. App. 863, 868, 56 P.3d 993 (2002) .....	34
<u>Chapman v. Perera</u> , 41 Wn.App. 444, 455-56, 704 P.2d 1224, review denied, 104 Wn.2d 1020 (1985) .....	49
<u>Dodd v Polack</u> , 63 Wn.2d 828, 829, 389 P.2d 289 (1964).....	42
<u>In Re Marriage of Bobbitt</u> , 135 Wn. App. 8, 30, 144 P.3d 306 (2006) .....	48
<u>In re Marriage of Brewer</u> , 137 Wn. 2d 756, 766, 976 P.2d 102 (1999) ...	35, 36
<u>In re Marriage of CMC</u> , 87 Wn.App. 84, 89, 940 P.2d 669 (1997) .....	50
<u>In re Marriage of Crosetto</u> , 82 Wn. App. 545, 556, 918 P.2d 954 (1996).	38
<u>In re Marriage of Dewberry</u> , 115 Wn. App. 351, 366, 62 P.3d 525 (2003) .....	38
<u>In re Marriage of Farmer</u> , 172 Wn.2d 616, 625, 259 P.3d 256 (2011)	37, 38
<u>In re Marriage of Kim</u> , 179 Wn. App. 232, 244, 317 P.3d 555 (2014) .....	42
<u>In re Marriage of Landry</u> , 103 Wn.2d 807, 809.....	39
<u>In re Marriage of Larson and Calhoun</u> , 178 Wn. App. 133, 138, 313 P.3d 1228 (2013).....	35, 38
<u>In re Marriage of Littlefield</u> , 133 Wn. 2d 39, 46-47, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997) .....	36
<u>In re Marriage of Mattson</u> , 95 Wn. App. 592, 606, 976 P.2d 157 (1999) .	48

In re Marriage of Muhammad, 135 Wn. 2d 795, 803, 108 P.3d 779 (2005)  
.....37, 35, 47

In re Marriage of Rich, 80 Wn. App. 252, 259, 907 P.2d 1234 (1996).....42

In re Marriage of Rockwell, 141 Wn. App. 235, 242, 170 P.3d 572 (2007)  
.....38

In re Marriage of Rostrom, 184 Wn. App. 744, 750, 339 P.3d 185 (2014)  
.....42

In re Marriage of Steadman, 63 Wn. App. 523, 526, 821 P.2d 59 (1991).46

In re Marriage of Stenshoel, 72 Wn. App. 800, 803, 86, P.2d 635 (1993)35

In re Marriage of Tower, 55 Wn. App. 697, 700, 780 P.2d 863 (1989)....38

In re Marriage of White, 105 Wn. App. 545, 549, 20 P.3d 481 (2001).....38

In re Marriage of Williams, 84 Wn. Ap. 263, 270, 927 P.2d 679 (1996)..46

Keene Valley Ventures, Inc. v. City of Richland, 174 Wn. App. 219, 224,  
298 P.3d 121 (2013) .....42

Konzen v. Konzen, 103 Wn.2d 470, 478, 693 P.2d 97 (1985).....47

State v. Rundquist, 79 Wn. App. 786, 793, 905 P.2d 922 (1995) .....36

Streater v. White, 26 Wn. App. 430, 435, 613 P.2d 187, rev. denied, 94  
Wn.2d 1014 (1980).....49

Thorndike v Hesperian Orchards, Inc., 54 Wn. 2<sup>nd</sup> 570, 575, 343 P.2d 183  
(1959).....42

**Statutes**

RCW 26.09.080 .....33, 38  
RCW 26.09.140 .....49, 50  
RCW 4.84.185 .....49

**Rules**

RAP 10.3(a)(6) .....48  
RAP 18.1.....48, 50  
RAP 18.9.....49  
RAP 2.2.....49
